

## SCHEDULE 5

Modifications of police and crime commissioner enactments in their application to the Mayor

### PART 2

#### Secondary legislation

##### **Elected Local Policing Bodies (Specified Information) Order 2011**

**50.**—(1) The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Specified Information) Order 2011<sup>(1)</sup> is modified as follows.

(2) In article 1(2)—

(a) for the definition of “election” substitute—

““election” means an election for the return of a Mayor;”;

(b) in the definition of “relevant office holder”, for “deputy police and crime commissioner” substitute “deputy mayor for policing and crime”;

(c) for the definition of “senior employee”, substitute—

““senior employee” means a member of staff of the Combined Authority deployed wholly or partly in relation to the Mayor’s PCC functions and whose salary exceeds £50,000;”;

(d) for the definition of “staff”, substitute—

““staff” means members of staff employed by the Combined Authority deployed wholly or partly in relation to the Mayor’s PCC functions but does not include the deputy mayor for policing and crime.”.

(3) In the Schedule—

(a) in paragraph 2—

(i) omit the first reference to “of the elected local policing body”;

(ii) for each of the remaining two references to “elected local policing body” substitute “Combined Authority”;

(b) in paragraph 3<sup>(2)</sup> —

(i) for sub-paragraph (b), substitute—

“(b) the PCC component;”;

(ii) in sub-paragraph (c), for “the precept” substitute “the PCC component”;

(c) in paragraph 4<sup>(3)</sup> —

(i) for the first reference to “elected local policing body”, substitute “Combined Authority in relation to the Mayor’s PCC functions”;

(ii) in sub-paragraph (a), for “by, or occupied for the purposes of” substitute “by the Combined Authority in relation to the Mayor’s PCC functions, or occupied for the purpose of”;

(iii) in sub-paragraphs (b) and (c), for “£10,000” substitute “£5,000”;

---

<sup>(1)</sup> [S.I. 2011/3050](#).

<sup>(2)</sup> Paragraph 3 of the Schedule was amended by [S.I. 2012/2479](#) and by [S.I. 2013/1816](#).

<sup>(3)</sup> Paragraph 4 of the Schedule was amended by [S.I. 2012/2479](#).

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made).

(iv) for sub-paragraph (d), substitute—

“(d) a list of every contract with a value not exceeding £5,000 —

(i) which the Mayor has entered into, or is to enter into, on behalf of the Combined Authority in relation to the Mayor’s PCC functions; or

(ii) to which the chief officer of the police force maintained by the Mayor is, or is to be, a party,

including the value of the contract, the identity of every other party to the contract and the purpose of the contract.”.